BYLAW NUMBER 7M2016

BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY
TO AMEND BYLAW 55M2014, FIRE
OPERATIONS AND FEES BYLAW, BYLAW
38M2012, MUNICIPAL COMPLEX BYLAW,
BYLAW 23M2006, RESPONSIBLE PET
OWNERSHIP BYLAW, BYLAW 40M2006,
WATER UTILITY BYLAW, BYLAW 23M2002,
TREE PROTECTION BYLAW, BYLAW 25M2002,
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BYLAW, BYLAW
32M98, BUSINESS LICENCE BYLAW, BYLAW
26M96, CALGARY TRAFFIC BYLAW, BYLAW
20M88, STREET BYLAW, BYLAW 26M85, MALL
BETWEEN SECOND STREET S.E. AND FIRST
STREET S.W. ON EIGHT AVENUE BYLAW,
BYLAW 9018, GLENMORE PARK BYLAW

WHEREAS Council has considered CPS2016-0033 and considers if necessary to amend various bylaws to reflect the change of name of the Community Services and Protective Services Department to the Community Services Department and the associated business unit and position title name changes;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Bylaw 55M2014, the Fire Operations and Fees Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "General Manager, Community Services and Protective Services" and replacing them with "General Manager, Community Services" in subsections 3(1), 3(2) and 3(3).
- 2. Bylaw 38M2012, the Municipal Complex Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "Animal & Bylaw Services" and replacing them with "Calgary Community Standards" in subsection 19(a).
- 3. Bylaw 23M2006, the Responsible Pet Ownership Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - (1) In section 2(1)(i), the words "Director, Animal & Bylaw Services" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Community Standards";
 - (2) in sections 2(1)(0.1); 11(1); 21(1); 31(b); 32(1)(a) and (b); 36.1(1) and (2); 38(a) and (b); 44(1), (1)(d), (2), (3) and (4); 45; 46; 57; and Schedule "B"; the words "Director, Animal & Bylaw Services" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Community Standards";
 - in sections 2(1)(u)(i), 13(1); 14(2); 15(3) and (5); 16(1) and (2); and 26(1); the words "Director, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Parks"; and

- in section 28(2), the words "Animal & Bylaw Services" are deleted and replaced with "Calgary Community Standards".
- 4. Bylaw 40M2006, the Water Utility Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "The City of Calgary Parks" and replacing them with "the Calgary Parks business unit" in section 2(1)(t).
- 5. Bylaw 23M2002, the Tree Protection Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - in section 2(h) the words "General Manager, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Parks";
 - in sections 2(n); 3(a) and (b); 4; 5; 6; 7(1)a) and c) and 7(2); 9; 12; 19; and 22(2)(a); the words "General Manager, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Parks"; and
 - in section 2(g), the words "Director, Land Information & Mapping, Engineering Services" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Infrastructure & Information Services".
- 6. Bylaw 25M2002, the Emergency Management Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "General Manager, Community Services and Protective Services" and replacing them with "General Manager, Community Services" in section 6(1).
- 7. Bylaw 32M98, the Business Licence Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "Director, Parks" and replacing them with "Director, Calgary Parks" in section 36.1(14).
- 8. Bylaw 26M96, the Calgary Traffic Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "Director, Parks" and replacing them with "Director, Calgary Parks" in sections 40(3) and 46(1)(b).
- 9. Bylaw 20M88 the Street Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - (1) in section 2(14.1.1), the words "Director, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Parks"; and
 - (2) in sections 10; 11.1; 21(b); 23(1) and (2); 32(1); and 37.1, the words "Director, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Parks".
- 10. Bylaw 26M85, the Mall Between Second Street S.E. and First Street S.W. on Eighth Avenue Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting the words "Manager of the Facilities of the City of Calgary Parks and Recreation Department" and replacing them with "Director, Calgary Parks" in section 2(i).
- 11. Bylaw 9018, the Glenmore Park Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - in sections 2(1)(e) the words "Director, Recreation" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Recreation";
 - (2) in sections 11.1(a) and (b); 11.3; 12.0; 12.1; 12.2; 12.3; 12.4; 12.5; 12.6; 12.7;

BYLAW NUMBER 7M2016

13.0; 13.1; 13.7; 16(3); and 22 the words "Director, Recreation" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Recreation";

in sections 2(1)(e.01) the words "Director, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, Calgary Parks"; and

in section 22, the words "Director, Parks" are deleted and replaced with "Director, (4) Calgary Parks". 12. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed. `2016.` READ A FIRST TIME THIS ___ DAY OF _____ READ A SECOND TIME THIS ___ DAY OF _____ 20ì& READ A THIRD TIME THIS ___ DAY OF ____ MAYÒR DAY OF _____, 2016. SIGNED THIS _ CITY CLERK SIĠNEĎ THIS ___ DAY OF _____, 2016.